container units (not in-scope) besides the Environmental Office. While the mostly
remote Environmental Office employees could relocate to the Tumwater Materials
Lab, the Mottman campus remains strategically important for maintenance and field
functions based in other on-site buildings.

o The Mottman property has potential for consolidating maintenance and field
functions to a portion of the site, allowing for partial disposition. However,
challenges include site characteristics (central pond, potential contamination,
remediation costs) and operational considerations (large vehicle turning radius,
safety clearances, storage of large materials, truck storage for nearby properties).

o A comprehensive analysis, including a master plan for Tumwater buildings and the
Mottman campus, requires additional due diligence and may extend beyond the
2030 consolidation goal. However, consolidating the Tumwater Materials Lab and
Mottman HQ Environmental Office could reduce space by up to 11,500 SF across
both buildings, at a one-time cost of approximately $15.5 million, warranting future
exploration.

Bellingham
Lease

Consolidation

Materials Lab /
Mottman

Consolidation

Pasco/Richland
Consolidation

(defer) Scenario 2 Total

Building(s) SF Reduction 5,284 11,507 7,221 24,012

Space Reduction to the Total Portfolio 0.5% 1% 1% 2%

Building(s) Space Reduction 52% 17% 61%

Cost to Implement $101,799  $16,144,432  $5,292,071  $21,538,302

Nominal 30-Year Cost Avoidance $3,473,183  $71,170,056  $5,607,003  $80,250,242

NPV 30-Year Cost Avoidance $1,907,115  $31,824,877  $848,772  $34,580,764

Annual Stabilized Year Cost Avoidance $80,680  $2,081,091  $257,007  $2,418,778

Payback Period 1.3 years 7.8 years 20.6 years 8.9 years

Figure 24 - Scenario 2 Analysis

WSDOT Space Use Study

47
Prepared for: Washington State, Washington Department of Transportation by JLL

Scenario 3 – Additional Agency Collocations
JLL and WSDOT identified sites that are essential for WSDOT agency mission needs and have
additional space available for collocation by additional State agencies after consolidation. The
analysis uses the space demand methodology in Section C – Workplace Strategy Demand and OFM
guidelines to determine the amount of available space. This scenario considers the potential